Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 06/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 04-27-2005

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

AND AND THE COLUMN THE STATE AND THE STATE A	
102989185	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): Philippe Koyess Luc Vachon	Name: Sport Maska, Inc.
APR 2 2 2005	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s) March 31, April 6, 2005  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Suite 800
	City: Westmount, Quebec, H3Z 3C1
Security Agreement Change of Name	State:
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip:
Other D	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/221,482	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)
21 40.00 0P Additional numbers at	tached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Timothy J. Keefer	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: Seyfarth Shaw LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 55 E. Monroe Street	Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)
Suite 4200 City: Chicago	8. Payment Information
State: Illinois Zip:60603	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: 312-346-8000	Expiration Date
Fax Number: 312-269-8869	b. Deposit Account Number 191351
Email Address: tkeefer@seyfarth.com	Authorized User Name Seyfarth Shaw LLP
9. Signature:	I
Signature	Date
Timothy J. Keefer	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

American LegalNet, Inc. www.USCourtForms.com

# INTERNATIONAL ASSIGNMENT

For and in consideration of the sum of ten (10) dollars, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, paid by:

### SPORT MASKA INC.

(« the Assignee »)

a corporation organized under the Laws of Canada (or under the Laws of a province of Canada, whichever is applicable), and having an office and place of business at:

3500, boul. de Maisonneuve ouest Suite 800 Westmount, Québec H3Z 3C1 CANADA

I (We),

# Philippe KOYESS Luc VACHON

(« the Assignor(s) »)

a (all) Canadian citizen(s), residing at (respectively, if plural names are listed above):

2500, boul. Cavendish, Apt 418 Montréal, Québec H4B 2Z6 CANADA

19 Mansart St-Jean-sur-Richelieu, Québec J2W 1W6 CANADA

do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee all of my (our) right, title and interest:

i. in and to my (our) invention in each and every country of the world, which invention is entitled:

#### SKATE ANKLE

(« the invention »)

and is described in U.S. design patent application No. 29/221,681 filed on January 18,2005;

- ii. in and to any patent applications filed or to be filed in Canada, the United States or in any other country concerning the invention, as well as any Letters Patents to be obtained therefrom;
- iii. in and to all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and other types of related applications, if any, which have been filed or may be

1 of 3

MTL LAW #1605113 v. 1

PATENT REEL: 016487 FRAME: 0471 subsequently filed in any country concerning the invention, as well as any Letters Patents to be obtained therefrom;

- iv. in and to any and all rights under international treaties, conventions, agreements and laws, including, without limitation, the right to claim priority in any country over any patent applications and Letters Patents concerning the invention; and
- v. in and to all rights and privileges pertaining to any patent applications and Letters Patents concerning the invention in any country, including, without limitation, all causes of action, claims, demands and other rights, for or arising from, any past, present and future infringement thereof, as well as the fruits of any of the above, including, without limitation, royalties, damages, punitive damages, loss of profits or the like.

# I (We) hereby declare and confirm that I (We) will:

- i. promptly execute without further consideration any documents, including forms, declarations, oaths, powers of attorney, affidavits, confirmation assignments, assignments of the rights under the provision of any international treaty, convention, agreement and law, and any other lawful documents that will be sent to me (us) by the Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees;
- ii. do all things and perform such other acts as I (we) lawfully may, without further consideration, which the Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees shall consider necessary or desirable for securing, maintaining and enforcing the rights and property specified herein, including testifying in all legal proceedings; and
- iii. communicate, without further consideration, upon request from the Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees, all facts known by me (us) relating to the invention and the history thereof;

those commitments also binding my (our) heirs, representatives or successors, if any.

## I (We) also declare and confirm that:

- i. I am (we are) the only and true inventor(s) of the invention;
- ii. I (we) have not copied or used information that may be subject to a trade secret owned or under the control of a third party;
- iii. no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other verbal, written or implicit agreement affecting the rights and property hereby sold, assigned and transferred has been or will be made to a third party by me (us) as inventor(s); and
- iv. the present assignment is complementary to any previous assignment, if any, in favor of the Assignee.

In case of a disagreement between the parties, this assignment shall be interpreted in accordance with the Laws in effect in the Province of Quebec.

2 of 3

MTL\_LAW #1605113 v. 1

I (we) hereby authorize and request that any Letters Patents of any country concerning the invention be issued to the Assignee. Le(s) soussigné(s) désire(nt) que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned request(s) that the present assignment be in English. IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, I (we) have hereunto set my (our) hand on the date indicated below. Signed in: Date: signature of a witness to the signature at the right) Philippe KOYESS ACKNOWLEDGMENT FROM THE ASSIGNEE The Assignee hereby accepts the present assignment and in testimony thereof, a duly authorized representative of the Assignee has hereunto set his/her hand on the date indicated below. MONTREAL - QUEBEC - CANADA Country Signed in: TAVAIL 2005 SPORT/MASKA INC. (signature of a witness to the signature at the right) (Signature of a duly Name: Title:

3 of 3

MTL\_LAW #1605113 v. 1

RECORDED: 04/22/2005

PATENT REEL: 016487 FRAME: 0473